

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 16 1992 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By 
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL MORDENTI,
Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 78,753

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joryn Jenkins, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 336072
1611 S. Arrawana Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33629

Counsel for Michael Mordenti

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

| | |
|------------------------------------|-----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 1 |
| DECISION BELOW | 3 |
| JURISDICTION | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 6 |
| <u>The State's Case</u> | 6 |
| <u>The Defense</u> | 17 |
| <u>Rebuttal</u> | 20 |
| <u>The Penalty Phase</u> | 21 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 32 |
| ARGUMENT | 37 |

ISSUE I

| | |
|---|----|
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE ONE OF THE PROSECUTORS, WHO WERE MARRIED TO ONE ANOTHER, TO REMOVE HIM OR HERSELF FROM THE TRIAL OF THIS MATTER; IT WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR FOR THE STATE TO OBTAIN THE ADVANTAGE THAT A MARRIED COUPLE OF PROSECUTORS PRESENTS. | 37 |
|---|----|

ISSUE II

| | |
|--|----|
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REPLACE THE JUROR WHOSE EMPLOYER REQUIRED HIM TO WORK UNTIL MIDNIGHT AFTER TRIAL EACH DAY. | 39 |
|--|----|

ISSUE III

| | |
|--|----|
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING TESTIMONY BY THE VICTIM'S MOTHER AS TO THE DECEASED'S IDENTITY, AND BY ADMITTING HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE VICTIM WHEN NEITHER THE IDENTITY NOR THE CAUSE OF DEATH WAS IN DISPUTE. | 41 |
|--|----|

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S PRIOR INVOLVEMENT WITH CRIME, ON THREE OCCASIONS, BECAUSE IT WAS NOT RELEVANT TO ANY MATERIAL ISSUE AND THE DANGER OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE OUTWEIGHED ITS PROBATIVE VALUE. . . . 45

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY UPON THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF THIS OFFENSE AS BEING HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL. . . . 54

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR'S REFERENCE TO THE APPELLANT AS A "CON MAN" AND A "CON ARTIST" DURING THE PENALTY PHASE, WHICH ERROR RESULTED IN UNFAIR PREJUDICE TO THE APPELLANT. . . . 61

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT PERMITTED THE STATE TO THREATEN TO REBUT THE DEFENSE'S PROOF OF NO SIGNIFICANT HISTORY OF PRIOR CRIMINAL ACTIVITY WITH EVIDENCE OF ALLEGED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, WHICH INVOLVED NO MORE THAN HARASSING PHONE CALLS, THREATS, AND THE BELIEF BY ONE POTENTIAL WITNESS THAT THE APPELLANT HAD COMMITTED ARSON, WITHOUT HIS BEING CHARGED WITH THAT CRIME, MUCH LESS CONVICTED OF IT. . . . 62

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON BOTH THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED NATURE OF THE OFFENSE AND THE FACT THAT IT WAS FOR FINANCIAL GAIN; THE BASIS FOR BOTH WAS THE SAME AND THE INSTRUCTION THEREFORE CONSTITUTED IMPERMISSIBLE DOUBLING OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. . . . 65

ISSUE IX

THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED BY THE TRIAL COURT WAS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE AND VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . 67

CONCLUSION 73

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Bello v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 914, 917 (Fla. 1989) | 65 |
| <u>Blakely v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990) | 71 |
| <u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 111, 115 (Fla. 1989) | 52 |
| <u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 908, 913 (Fla. 1990) | 42 |
| <u>Christopher v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 910, 102 S.Ct. 1761, 72 L.Ed.2d 169 (1982) | 40 |
| <u>Ciccarelli v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 129, 132 (Fla. 1988) | 49 |
| <u>Clark v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978) | 37, 63, 66 |
| <u>Colina v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 929, 932 (Fla. 1990) | 52 |
| <u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857, 864 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 732, 98 L.Ed.2d 680 (1988) | 49, 69 |
| <u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 925, 929 (Fla. 1990) | 43, 48-52 |
| <u>Dailey v. State</u> , 594 So.2d 254 | 48 |
| <u>Darden v. State</u> , 329 So.2d 287, at 289 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 430 U.S. 704, 97 S.Ct. 1671, 51 L.Ed.2d 751 (1977) | 56, 61 |
| <u>Davis v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 67, 71 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 913, 105 S.Ct. 3540, 87 L.Ed.2d 663 (1985) | 37, 63, 66 |
| <u>Dougan v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1098, 106 S.Ct. 1499, 89 L.Ed.2d 900 (1986) | 63 |
| <u>Drake v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1984) | 46, 51 |
| <u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 112, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1, 9 (1982) | 67 |
| <u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , --- U.S. ---, ---, 112 S.Ct. 2926, 2928, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992) <u>reh. den.</u> --- S.Ct --- (September 4, 1992) | 59 |
| <u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 809, 811 (Fla. 1988) | 67 |
| <u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 353, 358 (Fla. 1988) | 62 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980) | 51, 58 |
| <u>Hoffert v. State</u> , 559 So.2d 1246, 1249 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 570 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1990) | 44, 50 |
| <u>Hunter v. Florida</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974) | 57 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 458, 461 (Fla. 1984) | 51, 65 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 483 U.S. 1010, 107 S.Ct. 3241, 97 L.Ed.2d 746 (1987) | 60 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 409, 411 (Fla. 1986) | 56 |
| <u>Johnson v. Armontrout</u> , 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992) | 40 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1234, 1239 (Fla. 1990) | 42, 58 |
| <u>Klokoc v. State</u> , 589 So.2d 219, 222 (Fla. 1991) | 72 |
| <u>Lewis v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979) | 42 |
| <u>Lewis v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979) | 42, 57 |
| <u>Lloyd v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1988) | 71 |
| <u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988) | 51, 58 |
| <u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991) | 71 |
| <u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979) | 53 |
| <u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) | 57, 68, 71 |
| <u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991) | 46, 59, 68, 71 |
| <u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 403 U.S. --- , 111 S.Ct. --- , 112 L.Ed.2d 812, 826 (1991) | 67 |
| <u>Paul v. State</u> , 340 So.2d 1249, 1250, (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 348 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1977) | 51 |
| <u>Peek v. State</u> , 488 So.2d 52, 56 (Fla. 1986) | 52 |
| <u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984) | 72 |
| <u>Robinson v. State</u> , 487 So.2d 1040, 1042 (Fla. 1986) | 62, 63 |
| <u>Singer v. State</u> , 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959) | 40 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982) | 50 |
| <u>Slater v. State</u> , 316 So.2d 539, 542 (Fla. 1975) | 69 |
| <u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989) | 71 |
| <u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 504 U.S. ---, ---, 112 S.Ct. 2114, 2119, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992) | 58 |
| <u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So.2d 1010, 1011 (Fla. 1989) | 67, 71 |
| <u>State v. Diguilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129, 1135 (Fla. 1986) | 49 |
| <u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u> | 57 |
| <u>State v. Lee</u> , 531 So.2d 133, 136 (Fla. 1988) | 53 |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 1990) | 43 |
| <u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991) | 40 |
| <u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991) | 40 |
| <u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981) | 42, 43 |
| <u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 191, 193 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , --- U.S. ---, 112 S.Ct. 3003, 120 L.Ed.2d 878 (1992) | 57 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654, <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959) | 46, 48 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 143 So.2d 484 (Fla. 1962) | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Florida Constitution Article V, § 3(b)(1) | 4 |
| Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.140(b)(4) | 4 |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.310 | 40 |
| Florida Statute § 90.403 | 50 |
| Florida Statute § 921.141(4), (1991) | 4 |
| Florida Statute §§ 90.401, 90.402, and 90.404 | 48 |
| U.S. Const. Amends. VIII and XIV | 58, 67 |
